

NO. 24-1552

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

EILEEN ERIN MCCARTHY,

Petitioner,

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Case No. PH-1221-16-0137-W-1

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSING THE MERIT
SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

HAMPTON DELLINGER
Special Counsel

RACHEL VENIER
Acting Associate Special Counsel

EMILEE COLLIER
Chief, Investigation and Prosecution Division

ELISABETH BROWN
Chief, Oakland Field Office

LISA THOMAS
Attorney
U.S. Office of Special Counsel
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 218
Washington, DC 20036-4505
(202) 804-7039
lthomas@osc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The WPA’s Plain Language Supports Broad Protections for Federal
 Employees Who Disclose Third-Party Wrongdoing 5

 II. Protecting Federal Employees Against Retaliation for Disclosing Third-
 Party Wrongdoing Is Consistent with the WPA’s Purpose and Legislative
 History 5

 III. Precedent Supports a Less Restrictive Standard Than the Board Applied
 When It Relied on *Aviles* 7

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arauz v. Dep’t of Justice, 89 M.S.P.R. 529 (2001)7, 8
Aviles v. Dep’t of Treasury, 121 M.S.P.R. 311 (2014).....9
Aviles v. MSPB, 799 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2015).....3, 8
Covington v. Dep’t of Interior, 2023 MSPB 5 (Jan. 13, 2023)8, 9
Herman v. Dep’t of Justice, 193 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1999)4
Johnson v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 93 M.S.P.R. 38 (2002)8
McCarthy v. Social Sec. Admin., PH-1221-16-0137-W-1, 2017 MSPB LEXIS 1057
(Mar. 7, 2017) 2, 3, 4
McCarthy v. Social Sec. Admin., PH-1221-16-0137-W-1, 2024 MSPB LEXIS 50
(Jan. 17, 2024).....4
Miller v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 99 M.S.P.R. 175 (2005).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)2
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....1
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)1
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B)4
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)4

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 95-454 (1978) § 101(a).....6
S. Rep. 112-155 (2012)..... 2, 5, 6
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....6
